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July 28, 2025
In compliance with DepEd Order (DO) No. 8, s. 2013
this advisory is issued not for endorsement per DO 28, s. 2001,
but only for the information of DepEd officials,
personnel/staff, as well as the concerned public.
(Visit depedcalabarzon.ph)

ADVISORY ON THE CONDUCT OF DEPED-DPWH MIDYEAR
REGIONAL CONFERENCE

Relative to Regional Memorandum No. 474, s. 2025!, this Office, through the
Education Support Services Division, announces that the DepEd-DPWH Midyear
Regional Conference at Summit Ridge Hotel, General Emilio Aguinaldo Highway,
Tagaytay City, Cavite, will be rescheduled from July 29-30, 2025 to August 19-20,
2025.

Other provisions in the previous Memorandum are still in effect.

For information and guidance of all concerned.
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@ Outlook

Postponement of the Conduct of DPWH-DepEd Midyear Coordination Meeting

From Kriz Ann Mari Montenegro <krizannmontenegro.dpwh@gmail.com>
Date Fri 7/25/2025 2:42 PM

To

gurango.gerald27@gmail.com <gurango.gerald27@gmail.com>; percivalrotas1993@gmail.com
<percivalrotas1993@gmail.com>; adriantorte07@gmail.com <adriantorte07@gmail.com>;
ianlagradillal8@gmail.com <ianlagradillal8@gmail.com>; cobarrubias.arho@dpwh.gov.ph
<cobarrubias.arho@dpwh.gov.ph>; vivienna_castillo@yahoo.com <vivienna_castillo@yahoo.com>;
aielyncatilo@gmail.com <aielyncatilo@gmail.com>; aguilar.carla_joy@dpwh.gov.ph
<aguilar.carla_joy@dpwh.gov.ph>; krispaglicauan@gmail.com <krispaglicauan@gmail.com>;
abegailfrane@yahoomail.com <abegailfrane@yahoomail.com>; noemi.landig@gmail.com
<noemilandig@gmail.com>; reenal7flores@gmail.com <reenal7flores@gmail.com>;
mhcaponpon@gmail.com <mhcaponpon@gmail.com>; Jennifermarananjavier@gmail.com
<Jennifermarananjavier@gmail.com>; vensonbanjoeboramagpantay@gmail.com
<vensonbanjoeboramagpantay@gmail.com>; groylauren@yahoo.com <groylauren@yahoo.com>;
graceanngonzales211@gmail.com <graceanngonzales211@gmail.com>; ariola_aldrich@yahoo.com
<ariola_aldrich@yahoo.com>; lindonereyroderno@gmail.com <lindonereyroderno@gmail.com>;
lindo.luther@dpwh.gov.ph <lindo.luther@dpwh.gov.ph>; ambagan.jerome.v@gmail.com

<ambagan jerome.v@gmail.com>; sharrencamille.villaluz@gmail.com <sharrencamille.villaluz@gmail.com>;
jeniepee.a.h@gmail.com <jeniepee.a.h@gmail.com>; vhanwraith_1 5@yahoo.com.ph
<vhanwraith_15@yahoo.com.ph>; soquiat.sherlie@gmail.com <soquiat.sherlie@gmail.com>;
Jedcyalong@yahoo.com <jedcyalong@yahoo.com>; garibayzell3@gmail.com <garibayzell3@gmail.com>;
rene147999@gmail.com <rene147999@gmail.com>; lazojudealger@yahoo.com <lazojudealger@yahoo.com>;
janineubatay@gmail.com <janineubatay@gmail.com>; analorelcarandang@yahoo.com
<analorelcarandang@yahoo.com>; dayojoey@gmail.com <dayojoey@gmail.com>:
beverlymaas03@gmail.com <beverlymaas03@gmail.com>; janinerefresca@gmail.com
<janinerefresca@gmail.com>; rqtk_mim@yahoo.com <rqtk_mim@yahoo.com>; marasigansid@gmail.com
<marasigansid@gmail.com>; gmaitaponce@gmail.com <gmaitaponce@gmail.com>;
jervincoronel.books@gmail.com <jervincoronel.books@gmail.com>; capjader/@gmail.com
<capjader7@gmail.com>; tina31480@yahoo.com <tina31480@yahoo.com>; jasonmorillo17@gmail.com
<jasonmorillo17@gmail.com>; valdepenakelvin@gmail.com <valdepenakelvin@gmail.com>;
jeanettec156@gmail.com <jeanettec156@gmail.com>; adysonspasta@gmail.com
<adysonspasta@gmail.com>; gilbertmancilla249@gmail.com <gilbertmancilla249@gmail.com>;
michelle.m.nacorda@gmai.com <michelle.m.nacorda@gmai.com>; diannedisimulacion@gmail.com
<diannedisimulacion@gmail.com>; janmariellestaana@gmail.com <janmariellestaana@gmail.com>;
almelyntagupa@gmail.com <almelyntagupa@gmail.com>: rvarmendares@gmail.com
<rvarmendares@gmail.com>; katrinepereira03@gmail.com <katrinepereira03@gmail.com>;
bermasuzettemonakil@yahoo.com <bermasuzettemonakil@yahoo.com>; Nehru Rainier Sarmiento
<nehru.sarmiento@deped.gov.ph>; Sherwin Bagagunio <sherwin.bagagunio@deped.gov.ph>; Jamaica Rose
Rolloque <jamaica.rolloque@deped.gov.ph>; Edilberto Austria Damiles Jr <edilberto.austria@deped.gov.ph>;
Madiel Verzola <madiel.verzola@deped.gov.ph>; Cesar Mojica <cesar.mojica@deped.gov.ph>; MARISSA
FACTO <marissa.facto@deped.gov.ph>; Angelisa Amoto <angelisa.amoto001@deped.gov.ph>; Eduardo Ulit
<eduardo.ulit@deped.gov.ph>; Maria Josefina Lagman <mariajosefina.lagman001@deped.gov.ph>; Mario
Maramot <mario.maramot@deped.gov.ph>; John Albert Tiquis <johnalbert.tiquis@deped.gov.ph>; JESRIEL
ANNE MACARAIG <jesrielanne.macaraig@deped.gov.ph>; Eduarda Alon <eduarda.alon@deped.gov.ph>;
Bayani V. Enriquez <bayani.enriquezO02@deped.gov.ph>; Precious Joy Coronado
<preciousjoy.coronado@deped.gov.ph>; King John Dominique Zoleta
<kingjohndominique.zoleta@deped.gov.ph>; Sarah Castillo <sarah.castillo004@deped.gov.ph>; NATHALIE JOY
DON <nathaliejoy.don@deped.gov.ph>; Dolorosa De Castro <dolorosa.decastro@deped.gov.ph>; Allan Jade
Reyes <allanjade.reyes@deped.gov.ph>; Alyssa Jeanne Garcia <alyssajeanne.garcia@deped.gov.ph>; Romeo
Rosales <romeo.rosales@deped.gov.ph>; Michael Angelo Tayo <michaelangelo.tayo@deped.gov.ph>;
Michelle Mata <michelle.mata@deped.gov.ph>; Diana Pegenia Topacio <diana.topacio001@deped.gov.ph>;



Joel Mina <joel.mina@deped.gov.ph>; DEBBIE OCAMPO <debbie.ocampo002@deped.gov.ph>; DEO
FERNANDEZ <deo.v.fernandez@deped.gov.ph>; cherry_diosa@yahoo.com <cherry_diosa@yahoo.com>;
Leticia Lopez <leticia.lopez004@deped.gov.ph>; Aiza Bulaon <aiza.bulaon@deped.gov.ph>; Raquel Mojica
<raquel.mojica@deped.gov.ph>; Abhram Colocado <abhram.colocado@deped.gov.ph>; Jashen Martinez
<jashen.martinez@deped.gov.ph>; lvan Honorpette Mijares <ivan.mijares@deped.gov.ph>;
montealegre@deped.gov.ph <montealegre@deped.gov.ph>; Precila Custodio
<precila.custodio@deped.gov.ph>; Darwin Talambayan <darwin.talambayan@deped.gov.ph>; Ronaldo
Reodica <ronaldo.reodica@deped.gov.ph>; Yomer Bermejo <yomer.bermejo@deped.gov.ph>; Catherine Jones
Cantalejo <catherinejones.cantalejo@deped.gov.ph>; Irene Fernandez <irene.fernandez002@deped.gov.ph>;
wps041271 <wps041271@gmail.com>; Rhea Mojica <rhea.gallano001@deped.gov.ph>; Juanito Merle
<juanito.merle@deped.gov.ph>; danielhutamares.rce.pice <danielhutamares.rce.pice@gmail.com>;
gian23gc@gmail.com <gian23gc@gmail.com>; SHARMAINE CORTAS <sharmaine.cortas@deped.gov.ph>;
EDMUNDO MARIN JR. <edmundo.marinjr@deped.gov.ph>; Ferdinand Pascual
<ferdinand.pascual@deped.gov.ph>; Ritchie Lagunda <ritchie.lagunda@deped.gov.ph>; Shierly Tribiana
<sherly.tribiana@deped.gov.ph>; ANNA KRISTINA AGRAVANTE <annakristina.agravante@deped.gov.ph>; Alfe
Jacobe <alfe jacobe@deped.gov.ph>; Arllan Bengan <arllan.bengan@deped.gov.ph>; Frederick Byrd
<frederick.byrd@deped.gov.ph>; Sherwin Santos <sherwin.santos003@deped.gov.ph>; ZAIDA ABRIGO
<zaida.abrigo@deped.gov.ph>; Shernan Roncales <shernan.roncales@deped.gov.ph>; Leandro Paul Zamora
<leandro.zamora@deped.gov.ph>; JAY ROEL VILLANUEVA <jayroel.villanueva@deped.gov.ph>; JOHN REY
GARCIA <johnrey.garcia@deped.gov.ph>; Imelda Raymunda <imelda.raymundo@deped.gov.ph>; Jaypee
Escobar <jaypee.escobar@deped.gov.ph>; Agnes Luzadas <agnes.luzadas@deped.gov.ph>

Some people who received this message don't often get email from krizannmontenegro.dpwh@gmail.com. Learn why
this is important

Dear Participants,
We hope this message finds you safe and well.

Due to the adverse weather conditions brought by the recent typhoons, we regret to inform you that
the conduct of DPWH - DepEd Midyear Coordination Meeting, originally scheduled for July 29-30,
2025 has been postponed in the interest of everyone's safety and well-being.

We understand the importance of this event and apologize for any inconvenience this may cause. We
appreciate your understanding given the circumstances. The safety of our participants remains our top
priority.

The event has been rescheduled to take place on August 19-20, 2025. All prior registrations and
confirmation will remain valid for the new date.

Thank you for your patience and continued support. We look forward to your participation on the
rescheduled date.

Stay safe and dry.
Warm regards,

Engr. Kriz Ann Mari A. Montenegro
Project Development Officer I, Planning and Design Division
Department of Public Works and Highways Regional Office IV-A
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REGION IV-A CALABARZON

25 June 2025

Regional Memorandum
No.474 5.2025

DEPED-DPWH MIDYEAR REGIONAL CONFERENCE

To:  Schools Division Superintendents

1. In reference to the Regional Memorandum No. 115, s. 2025!, this Office,
through the Education Support Services Division, announces that the
Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) Region IV-A will facilitate
the DepEd-DPWH Midyear Regional Conference on July 29-30, 2025, at a
venue within the region.

2; The activity is intended to address updates and concerns regarding the
implementation of the School Building Program and other educational
facilities projects.

3. The participants in this activity are listed in Annex A. In case of the
unavailability of the expected participants, the Regional Office shall be
informed through official communication stating the reason for non-

attendance and proposed replacement of the same gender, considering the
room allocation.

4. Annex B provides the indicative program of activities.

S. Travel and other related expenses shall be charged against their local funds,
subject to the usual accounting and auditing rules and regulations.

6. For more information or queries, please contact Chief Eduarda M. Zapanta or
Engr. Jamaica Rose G. Rolloque of Education Support Services Division at
(02) 8682 - 2114 local 430.

T Immediate dissemination and compliance with this Memorandum are highly
desired.

ATTY. ALBERTO T. ESCOB
é@ Regional Director

CESO II
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Annex A. List of Expected Participants

Office

Regional Office

Name

Eduarda M. Zapanta

Designation

Chief, ESSD

Jeremiah V. Trinidad

Accountant III

Jamaica Rose G. Rolloque

Engineer III

James Mattwill E. Abalos

Technical Assistant

Edilberto A. Damiles, Jr.

Technical Assistant

Anjo H. Raqueno

Technical Assistant

SDO Antipolo City

Jonathan P. Domingo

Chief, SGOD

Madiel D. Verzola

Engineer III

Raquel F. Esguera

Accountant III

SDO Bacoor City

Cesar M. Mojica

Chief, SGOD

Marissa A. Facto

Accountant [II

SDO Batangas City

Angelisa A. Amoto

Chief, SGOD

Eduardo M. Ulit

Engineer III

Maria Josefina M. Lagman

Accountant Il

SDO Batangas
Province

Mario B. Maramot

Chief, SGOD

John Albert L. Tiquis

Engineer 111

Jesriel Anne A. Macaraig

Technical Assistant

Eduarda U. Alon

Accountant IIl

SDO Bifian City

Bayani V. Enriquez

Chief, SGOD

Precious Joy A. Coronado

Engineer III

King John Dominique L. Zoleta

ADAS III

SDO Cabuyao City

Jose Charlie S. Aloquin

Chief, SGOD

Sarah B. Castillo-Lagrada

Engineer II1

Nathalie Joy U. Don

Accountant III

SDO Calamba City

Dolorosa S. De Castro

Chief, SGOD

Allan Jade V. Reyes

Engineer III

Alyssa Jeanne L. Garcia

Accountant III

SDO Cavite City

Romeo S. Rosales

Chief, SGOD

Michael Angelo Tayo

Technical Assistant

Michelle L. Mata

Accountant III

SDO Cavite Province

Diana P. Topacio

Chief, SGOD

Joel A. Mina

Engineer Il

Debbie D. Ocampo-Romen

Technical Assistant




Office

Name

Deo V. Fernandez

Designation

Technical Assistant

Cherry Bayot

Accountant III

SDO Dasmarifias City

Leticia T. Lopez, PhD

Chief, SGOD

Aiza M. Bulaon

Engineer III

Raquel Mojica

Accountant 11l

SDO Gen. Trias City

Ines L. Inocencio, PhD

Chief, SGOD

Abhram P. Colocado

Engineer III

Jashen Krizel M. Martinez

ADAS 11

SDO Imus City

Ivan Honorpette A. Mijares

Chief, SGOD

Jay Darious Montealegre

Technical Assistant

Precila Custodio

Accountant III

SDO Laguna Province

Darwin S. Talambayan

Chief, SGOD

Ronaldo A. Readica

Engineer III

Yomer S. Bermejo

Technical Assistant

Catherine Jones Cantalejo

Technical Assistant

Irene A. Fernandez

Accountant III

SDO Lipa City

Minerva C. Caraos

Chief, SGOD

Jeflfrey M. Santos

Engineer III

Wilfredo P. Subaan

Technical Assistant

Romeo B. Aguilera Jr.

Technical Assistant

Remelyn B. De Galicia

Accountant III

SDO Lucena City

Epifania F. Carandang

Chief, SGOD

Joam M. Alcantara

Engineer [II

Rhea G. Mojica

Accountant III

SDO Quezon Province

Juanito A. Merle

Chief, SGOD

Daniel Jr. 1. Hutamares

Technical Assistant

Gian Carlo O. Pardilla

Technical Assistant

Sharmaine G. Cortas

Technical Assistant

Edmundo R. Marin Jr.

Accountant III

SDO Rizal Province

IFerdinand Pascual

Chief, SGOD

Ritchie A. Lagunda

Engineer I

Sherly S. Tribiana

Technical Assistant

Anna Kristina L. Agravante

ADAS III- Senior
Bookkeeper




SDO San Pablo City

Anna Liza D. Banayo

Designation
Chief, SGOD

Alfe Y. Jacobe

Engineer III

Arllan A. Bengan

Accountant 111

SDO San Pedro City

Frederick G. Byrd Jr.

Chief, SGOD

Sherwin P. Santos

]

Engineer 111

Zaida B. Abrigo

Accountant III

SDO Sta. Rosa City

Jessie James E. Kingat

Chief, SGOD

Shernan P. Roncales

Engineer III

Ma. Elena P. Orbeta

Accountant III

SDO Sto. Tomas City

Guillerma L. Bilog

Chief, SGOD

Leandro Paul H. Zamora

Engineer III

Jay Roel D. Villanueva

Accountant III

SDO Tanauan City

Maximo L. Custodio, Jr.

Chief, SGOD

John Rey D. Garcia

Engineer [II

Elenita T. Carandang

Accountant [II

SDO Tayabas City

Imelda C. Raymundo

Chief, SGOD

Jaypee A. Escobar

Technical Assistant

Agnes M. Luzadas

Accountant III




Annex B. Indicative Program of Activities
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| Date and Time | Activity | Resource Person

Day 1: July 29, 2025

[8:00 a.m. -~ 9:00 a.m. |Arrival of Participants DepEd and DPWH

articipants

9:00 a.m. — 10:00 a.m. _|Registration [DPWH RO Facilitators

10:00 a.m. - 10:30 a.m. [Introduction of Participants PWH Regional Office
Agenda Presentation for Day 1 [Representative

10:30 a.m. - 12:00 p.m. Piscussion on the status of PWH Regional Office -
masterplan concurred by the [Finance Division
DEOs

12:00 p.m. - 1:00 p.m. [Lunch Break

1:00 p.m. - 4:00 p.m. [Presentation of Status of DPWH Regional Office -
Schools Buildings and other [Construction Division
Basic Education Facilities

4:00 p.m. - 5:00 p.m. [Open Forum DPWH RO Facilitators

Day 2: July 30, 2025

(8:00 a.m. - 8:15a.m.  [Roll Call of Participants pants [DPWH Regional Office
Agenda Presentation for Day 2 [Representatives

8:15 a.m. - 8:25 a.m. (Welcome Remarks

:25 a.m. — 8:40 a.m. __|inspirational Message

8:40 a.m. — 9:00 a.m.  |Health Break/AM Snack

9:00 a.m. -= 11:00 a.m. {Discussion on Joint Validation [DPWH Regional Office -
Reports, Certifications, and Elaxmmg and Design
other documents concurred by {Division
the SDS

11:00 a.m. - 12:00 p.m. Other Matters DPWH/DepEd Regional

Office
12:00 p.m. - 1:00 p.m. [Lunch Break
1:00 p.m. ~ 3:00 p.m. |Open Forum DPWH/DepEd Regional
Office

3:00 p.m. - 4:00 p.m. [Distribution of Certificates for [DPWH Regional Office -
DepEd and DPWH Planning and Design
Eepresentaﬁves Division

losing Remarks




